

24.08.2022 pk

Present: Sh. Krishan Kumar, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.
Defendant no.1 and 4 in person.
None for remaining defendants.

Matter is fixed for reply and arguments on behalf of plaintiff on the application of defendant no.4 under Order VII Rule 11(D) R/w Sec. 151 CPC.

An application of plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for urgent hearing on day to day basis is lying on record.

Heard on the aforesaid application. Record perused.

The preferential treatment as requested in the present application cannot be entertained in view of the pendency of the cases before this Court out of which large number of cases are of senior citizens.

In view of the above, no ground is made out to allow the aforesaid application and the same is accordingly dismissed.

The application is disposed off accordingly.

Reply to the application under Order VII Rule 11(D) R/w Sec. 151 CPC already filed on 06.06.2022. Copy is stated to have been supplied.

Arguments on the aforesaid application on behalf of plaintiff heard.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is given to defendant no.4.

List for arguments on behalf of defendant no.4, by way of last opportunity, on **11.11.2022**.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ01/NE/KKD/DELHI
24.08.2022 pk